Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.05  0.03  0.12

Loans  0.05  1.20  -
Trade and other
receivables

 33.15  9.69  -

 33.25  10.92  0.12
Financial
liabilities
Loans  65.96  -   -
Trade payables  15.93  2.02  -

 81.89  2.02  -
Net exposure  (48.64)  8.90  0.12

 1 April
2016

 1 April
2016

April 1,
2016

USD EURO Others
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.04  0.01  0.14

Loans  0.05  -   -
Trade and other
receivables

 22.16  0.03  -

 22.25  0.04  0.14
Financial
liabilities
Loans  53.61  -   -
Trade payables  23.52  3.23  -

 77.13  3.23  -
Net exposure  (54.88)  (3.19)  0.14

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian
Rupee against US dollars and Euros at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in US dollars and Euros and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in ` Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2018
1% movement
USD  (0.31)  0.31
EUR  (0.01)  0.01
Others  0.00  (0.00)

(0.32) 0.32

Effect in ` Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2017
1% movement
USD  (0.49)  0.49
EUR  0.09  (0.09)
Others  0.00  (0.00)

 (0.40)  0.40

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (` in million)

Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited

151

Derivative instruments

The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge
its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating to
trade receivable. The use of foreign currency forward contracts
is governed by the Company’s strategy approved by the Board of
Directors, which provide principles on the use of such forward
contracts consistent with the Company’s Risk Management
Policy. The Company does not use forward contracts for

[…]

* Deferred Sales Tax scheme is not included in the above since it does not bear any interest rate

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to the
borrowings summarised above. This calculation  assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated
based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

(` in million)

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 O

VE
RV

IE
W

ST
AT

UT
O

RY
 R

EP
O

RT
S

Enzymes |  Energy | Efficiency  |  Annual Report 2017-18

152

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
31 March 2018
Variable-rate loan instruments  (0.72)  0.72
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.72)  0.72
31 March 2017
Variable-rate loan instruments  (0.68)  0.68
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.68)  0.68

41 Non-current assets classified as held for sale
Description 31 March

2018
31 March

2017
1 April
2016

Land  12.57  12.57  12.57
Development costs  35.60  35.60  35.60

 48.17  48.17  48.17

The Company has decided to sell the lease rights for one of its
leasehold land situated at Jalna, Maharashtra. Accordingly, the
cost of land and building appurtenant thereto along with the
development costs has been classified as non-current assets
held for sale.  The Company is in the process of executing a
formal lease deed for the above said land with Maharashtra
Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC).

42 Related party relationships, transactions and balances

The table provides the information about the Group’s
structure including the details of the subsidiaries and the